HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

February 20, 2024
Chair of Committee Date
Committee on <u>Health & Human Services</u> .
After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:
HB24-1080 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:
Amend printed bill, page 2, strike lines 2 through 14.
Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
Page 3, strike lines 3 through 16 and substitute: "(1) "Youth athletic activity" means an organized athletic activity in which the majority of the participants are under eighteen years of age and are engaging in an organized athletic game, competition, or training program. "Youth athletic activity" does not include an athletic activity that is incidental to a nonathletic program or a lesson. (2) "Youth sports organization" has the same meaning as in section 26.5-5-304.5 (4).".
Page 3, strike lines 18 through 24 and substitute: "aid guidelines required. (1) (a) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN SUBSECTION (1)(b) OF THIS SECTION, EACH YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATION SHALL ENSURE THAT AT LEAST ONE ADULT WHO POSSESSES A CURRENT FIRST AID AND CPR/AED CERTIFICATION IS PRESENT AT EACH YOUTH ATHLETIC ACTIVITY. (b) If a youth sports organization conducts a youth ATHLETIC ACTIVITY AT A FACILITY THAT HAS STAFF ON SITE DURING THE YOUTH ATHLETIC ACTIVITY WHO ARE FIRST AID AND CPR/AED CERTIFIED SUBSECTION (1)(a) OF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY.

(c) A YOUTH ATHLETIC ACTIVITY THAT IS CONDUCTED ENTIRELY

BY VOLUNTEERS FOR TRAINING PURPOSES ONLY ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS

SECTION, BUT THE VOLUNTEERS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO POSSESS

A CURRENT FIRST AID AND CPR/AED CERTIFICATION.".

- 1 Page 4, line 5, strike "RESUSCITATION." and substitute
- 2 "RESUSCITATION/AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR TRAINING.".
- 3 Page 4, line 6, strike "PRIVATE CLUB OR PUBLIC RECREATION FACILITY"
- 4 and substitute "YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATION".
- 5 Page 5, line 9, after the period insert "IF AN EMPLOYEE OR VOLUNTEER
- 6 HAS LIVED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES FOR MORE THAN ONE
- 7 HUNDRED EIGHTY DAYS IN PAST TEN YEARS OR ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY
- 8 DAYS SINCE THE EMPLOYEE'S OR VOLUNTEER'S LAST BACKGROUND CHECK
- 9 WAS CONDUCTED, THE EMPLOYEE OR VOLUNTEER SHALL ALSO OBTAIN AN
- 10 INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD CHECK THAT AT A MINIMUM
- 11 DISCLOSES SEXUAL OFFENDERS AND FELONY CONVICTIONS.".
- Page 6, strike line 7 and substitute "THE TEAM.".
- Page 6, line 8, strike "IN THE YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATION.".
- Page 6, strike lines 19 through 24 and substitute:
- 15 "(c) (I) "YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATION" MEANS A PUBLIC
- 16 ORGANIZATION OR PRIVATE FOR-PROFIT OR NOT-FOR-PROFIT
- 17 ORGANIZATION THAT, AS PART OF ITS CORE FUNCTION, PROVIDES PERSONS
- 18 WHO ARE UNDER EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE THE OPPORTUNITY TO
- 19 PARTICIPATE IN SCHEDULED COMPETITIVE OR RECREATIONAL SPORTING
- 20 ACTIVITIES, WHETHER INDIVIDUALLY OR AS A TEAM.".
- Page 7, line 22, strike "TIME WITHIN" and substitute "TIME.".
- Page 7, strike line 23.
- Page 8, strike lines 9 through 13 and substitute:
- 24 "(b) THE INDIVIDUAL, AT THE TIME OF HIRING, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE
- 25 TO BE HIRED PURSUANT TO SECTION 26.5-5-304.5 (2)(b); AND".
- 26 Page 8, strike lines 21 through 24.

** *** ** *** **